

Court No. - 44

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5943 of 2021

Appellant :- Arsad

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Anil Kumar Tripathi, Mumtaz Ali, Sarvjeet Kumar, Shad Khan, Vikrant Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Siddhartha Varma, J.

Hon'ble Madan Pal Singh, J.

1. No one appeared on behalf of the appellant even in the revised call.
2. It has been informed that the appellants are in jail.
3. Let notice be issued to the appellant and the concerned Jailer shall submit report whether the appellant wishes to engage another counsel or would he prefer to get his appeal argued by an Amicus Curiae to be appointed by the Court.
4. List this case on **22.05.2025** in the daily cause list.

Order Date :- 1.5.2025

Prajapati

(Madan Pal Singh, J.) (Siddhartha Varma, J.)